ACT 46

H. B. NO. 1621-70

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Review, Publication and Revision of Ordinances Enacted by Counties Having a Population in Excess of 100,000 Persons.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Comprehensive ordinance codes. All ordinances which have been duly enacted and not repealed by counties having a population in excess of 100,000 persons shall be compiled, consolidated, revised, indexed and arranged as a comprehensive ordinance code which shall be published within one year after the passage of this Act and at least once every ten years thereafter.

SECTION 2. **Publication of supplements.** Comprehensive ordinance codes published pursuant to Section 1 of this Act shall be updated annually by the publication of a cumulative pocket part supplement which shall be appropriately indexed and shall contain all ordinances enacted subsequent to the publication of the preceding Comprehensive ordinance code.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 5, 1970.)